Tariff No. 13

4th Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)

ber: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Rural Garbage Service

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "0" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page	Current
Number	Revision
Title	0
Check Sheet	4
Item Index	0
Subject Index	0
Subject Index (Cont)	0
5	0
6	0
7	0
8	0
9	0
10	0
11	0
12	0

Page	Current
Number	Revision
13	0
14	0 1
15	2
16	2 1 0
17	0
18	0
19	0
20	4
21	2
22	0
22A	1
23	1
24	2

Supplements in Effect

Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox
Issue Date: October 18, 2010
(For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG-____ Date: ____ By: ____

Tariff No.	<u>13</u>		1st Revised Page No.	14
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Rural Garbage Service		
		Item 51 Restart Fees		
If service is a assessed.	stopped due to custon	ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a	restart fee of \$11.00 will be	
		Item 52 Redelivery Fee	<u>s</u>	
Containers:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$16.35 for maintenance or cleaning on a container at cu		ires
Drop Box:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$42.00 (A maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at cu		equires
Toters:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$16.80 for customers delinquency or if the customer cha in a twelve month period.		
Yard Waste:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$24.00 (A waste service and then restarts service at the also applies if service is stopped and restarte	same address within 12 months.	
Residential I	Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$24.00 (A at the request of the customer. After initial de can request a change in toter size one time a	elivery of the recycling toter, the cu	•
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox			
-	October 18, 2010		Effective Date:	November 1, 2010
	23,0001 10, 2010	(For Official Use Only)	Encouve Date.	
Docket No.	rg	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No.	<u>13</u>			2nd	Revised Page No.	15
Company Nai Registered Tr	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Rural Garbage Servic				
	Thurston County					
		<u>Item 55 Over</u>	-sized or Over-weight	Cans or Units		
	•	reject pickup of any res sonable inspection exce				
	or the top is unable	ceeds the size and/or lir to be closed, but the co nal charges will apply.				
		\$5.39 (R	l) per unit.			
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on ov	erweight toters, carts, c	ontainers, or drop box	es see item 20)7.	
		ltem	n 60 Overtime Period	<u>ls</u>		
		harges when providing Saturdays, Sundays, ar			g overtime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	recorded to the neare ntil the time it returns	est increment of 15 minu to the terminal.	utes from the time the o	company's veh	icle leaves	
No additional company's co		ed to customers for ove	ertime or holiday work	performed sole	ely for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$102.70 (A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$308.10 (A)			
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox					
Issue Date:	October 18, 2010		For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	November 1, 2010
Dookot No. T	<u>-</u>		•	Dy.		
DUCKELINO. I		Date:		Бу		

Tariff No.	<u>13</u>		1st Revised Page No.	16
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Rural Garbage Service		
		Item 70 Return Trips		
to pick up n		make a return trip, that does not require the spe /ailable for collection for reasons under the cont pickup, will apply:		
		Type of receptacle Rate for R	eturn Trip	
	Can, unit, mir	ni-can, or micro-mini-can \$ 5.00		
		Drop Box \$ 48.50	(A)	
		Container \$ 15.00		
		special dispatch of a truck are considered spec	cial pickups and are charged	
for under th	e provisions of Item 1	60 (Time Rates).		
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox			
Issue Date:	October 18, 2010		Effective Date:	November 1, 2010
		(For Official Use Only)		,
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	<u>13</u>							4th	Revi	ised Page No	20		
Company Nai	Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service												
Registered II	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)												
Rates in this i	Rates in this item apply:												
residentia condomin (2) When req recycling, homes, co is billed to	aste collection, curbs I property. This inclu iums, etc., where ser juired by a local gove and yard waste servi ondominiums and apa the property owner of apply in the following	des single famil vice is billed dir rrnment service ice must be pro artment building or manager.	y dwellings ectly to the level ordin vided for si	s, dup e occu ance, ingle- nan	plexes, apartme ipant of each re solid waste co family dwelling	ents, mobile esidential ur sllection, cur s, duplexes, units, where	homes hit, and bside mobile	s, /or e	r				
	11.7												
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage		Number of	Frequency	Garba	age		Garbage			
Units or Type	of	With	Without		Units or Type	of	Wit	h		Without			
of Containers	Service	Recycling	Recycling	(=)	of Containers	Service	Recyc		(=)	Recycling	(=)		
1	MG	\$ 6.48 (R)	\$ 6.48	(R)		WG		9.47	(R)		(R)		
Mini Can	WG WG	\$ 9.47 (R) \$12.61 (R)	\$ 9.47 \$ 12.61	(R)		MG		5.48	(R)	\$ 6.48 \$ 12.61	(R)		
1 2	WG	\$12.61 (R) \$19.65 (R)	\$ 19.65	(R) (R)		WG MG		2.61 7.59	(R) (R)	\$ 7.59	(R) (R)		
3	WG	\$27.25 (R)	\$ 27.25	(R)		WG		. <u></u> 9.41	(R)	\$ 19.41	(R)		
4	WG	\$34.40 (R)	\$ 34.40	(R)		MG		3.75	(R)	\$ 8.75	(R)		
5	WG	\$41.55 (R)	\$ 41.55	(R)	95 Gal **	WG		6.66	(R)	\$ 26.66	(R)		
			·						/				
					** Company	Provided							
Note 1: Custo No cr recep	rvice Codes: WG=Weekly omers will be charged edit will be given for p tacles out for collecti	EOWR=Every Oth d for service rec partially filled ca on.	er Week Rec Juested eve Ins. No cre	ycling; en if fe edit w	MR=Monthly Recy ewer units are ill be given if cu	vcling; List othe picked up or ustomers fai	ers used n a par I to set	by cor ticula	mpany Ir trip	<i>I</i> :			
	eceive a commodity p 49 (A) adjusted for c		(cpa) of (\$	\$.94) (credit per mont	h. Recyclin	g only	servio	ce				
Notes for this	item are continued o	n next page		Recv	cling service	rates on thi	is page	e exp	ire o	on: July 1, 2011			
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox			necy	Sing Service		o paye	- cvh					
іззией ру.	Inngalu R WICOX												
Issue Date:	October 18, 2010						Effecti	ve Da	ate:	November 1, 2010			
			(Fo	or Offi	icial Use Only)								
Docket No. T	G		ate:			Ву	:						

Tariff No.	<u>13</u>				2nd	Revised Page No.	21
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Rural Garbage Service		Inc. G-98			
	Item	100 Residential Serv	vice	Monthly Rates (ontinued fron	n previous page)	
Note 3:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residenti s:	ial ba	g, can, unit, toter,	mini-can, or	micro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit Mini Can Prepaid Bag	Rat \$ \$ \$	te per receptacle per pickup 3.67 (R) 3.67 (R) 3.96			
	2					·· · ·	
Note 4:	\$6.48 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one p it. Service will be rende stomer resides. Note: I ed pickup day, rates for	ered of If cus	on the normal sch tomer requires se	eduled pickup rvice to be pr	o day for the	
Note 5:		unts in addition to the c istomers will receive a	•		•		· · /
			Rec	ycling service ra	tes on this p	age expire on: July	[,] 1, 2011
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox						
Issue Date:	October 18, 2010		(5)	0.000		Effective Date:	November 1, 2010
		-		Official Use Only			
Docket No.	IG	Date:			By:		

Tariff No. <u>13</u>		1st	Revised Page No.	22A
Company Name/Permit Number: H Registered Trade Name(s) R	arold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 ural Garbage Service			
Iten	n 100 Residential Service Monthly	Rates (c	continued)	
Yard waste service provisions show	wn apply only in the following service a	area: Thu	urston County	
Following is a description of the yard in accordance with Ordinance No. 1	d waste program (type of containers, fr 3696 of Thurston County.	equency	, etc.). Program prov	ided
	ce provided in areas defined by Thursi Regular scheduled service every other		ty as Urban Growth A	Areas
garden waste from vegetable garder pruning and maintenance as genera	nean material which consists of leaves ns, and other compostable organic ma ted from residences. Branches and ro ust be of a length to fit within the close	terials re oots mus	sulting from landscap t be smaller than 4 in	e
	s, demolition wood, large amounts of c organic land clearing debris nor any fo			
	e contaminated with disallowed materi and charged for at solid waste rates.	als, the c	container will not be a	ccepted
Redelivery: Any customer who stop redelivery fee.	os and resumes service within a 12 mo	onth perio	od will be charged a	
Extra: Any material not entirely cont	tained within the closed container, cha	rged in 3	32 gallon units.	
RATES FOR YARD WASTE SERVI	CE:			
90 gallon EOW Extra Unit 1 Yard EOW 1.5 Yard EOW Redelivery	\$11.01 (A) per month \$3.10 (A) per unit \$34.68 (A) per month \$47.45 (A) per month \$24.00 (A)			
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date: October 18, 2010			Effective Date:	November 1, 2010
	(For Official Use Only)			
Docket No. TG	Date:		_ By:	

Tariff No. <u>13</u>					2nd Re	vised P	age No.	24
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Rural Garbage Service		8					
	5							
		Item 120	Drums					
	Type of Servic	0	Rate	Per Drum,	Por Picki	ID		
	Regular Route Service		\$	r er brunn,		νp		
	Special Pickup		\$					
	<u>Item 130 L</u>	itter Recep	tacles and	Litter Tote	<u>rs</u>			
	Customer-owned Rece	ptacle		r Receptac	le, Per Pi	ckup		
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Company-owned Recept	ptacle:	Rate Pe	r Receptac	le, Per Pi	ckup		
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Size or Type:		\$					
	<u>ltem 15</u>	0 Loose a	and Bulky	Material				
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.							
Regular Route:				1				
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	Additiona yaro Rate pe	ds		um Char er Pickup	ge		Carry Charge r each 5 ft. over 8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 17.88 (R)	\$ 17.88	(R)	\$ 10.	.00 (R)		\$ 2.00)
Loose material			(R)		.00 (R)		\$ 3.75	
(company load)								
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox								
Issue Date: October 18, 2010		/Fan 055-1	1100 000	1		Effectiv	/e Date:	November 1, 2010
	((For Official	Use Unly)				
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:				

Tariff No. 1st Revised Page No. 25 13 Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service Item 160 -- Time Rates When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item. How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences. Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates. Rates per hour: Rate Per Hour Minimum Each Extra Type of Equipment ordered Truck and Driver Person Charge Single rear drive axle: Non-packer truck..... 94.80 (A) 50.55 (A) \$ 94.80 (A) \$ \$ Packer truck..... \$ 94.80 (A) \$ 50.55 (A) \$ 94.80 (A) \$ Drop-box truck...____ \$ 94.80 (A) 50.55 (A) \$ 94.80 (A) Tandem rear drive axle: Non-packer truck..... \$102.70 (A) \$ 50.55 (A) \$ 102.70 (A) Packer truck..... \$ Drop-box truck..... \$102.70 (A) 50.55 (A) \$102.70 (A) Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: October 18, 2010 Effective Date: November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only) Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ By: _____

Tariff No.	<u>13</u>		1st	Revised Page No.	29
Company N	Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. 0	G-98		
	Trade Name(s)	Rural Garbage Service			
			O to in one of the Dece	Davida	
		Item 210 Washing and Sanitizin	ng Containers and/or Drop	Boxes	
Upon custo	omer request, the comp	any will provide washing or sanitiz	zing service at the followin	g rates:	
		Size or Type of			
		Container or Drop Box	Rate		
		1 - 4 Yard container	\$8.50 per containe	ər	
		Container over 4 yards	\$2.75 (A) per yard		
		Item 220 Cor	mpactor Rental		
		<u></u>	<u></u>		
Customers	must pay the following	additional charges for compactor	s furnished by the compar	v. Charges	
named are	for compactors only an	d do not include drop box or cont	ainer charges. See Items	250 and 270	
for containe	er charges.	-	-		
Customers	must pay the costs of i	nstallation.			
				T	
		Size or Type of			
		Container or Drop Box	Rate		
		1 cubic yard			
		2 cubic yard			
		3 cubic yard			
		4 cubic yard			
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox				
Issue Date	: October 18, 2010			Effective Date:	November 1, 2010
	•	(For Official	Use Only)		•
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		-

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	ariff No. <u>13</u> <u>2nd</u> Revised Page No. <u>31</u>													-					
	Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service																		
<u>Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u> Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup Service Area: See Appendix A																			
Size or Type of Container																			
D	Size or Type of Container armanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard																		
		11	rard		1.5	Yard		2	rard		3 Y	ard		4 Y	ard		6 Yard		
Monthly Rent (if	r applicable)	¢	00.40		¢	00.00		¢	40.40		¢	F7 4 4		¢	75.00		¢	400.40	
First Pickup	Distant	۵ ۵	23.46						43.40	(R)	\$	57.11	(R)	\$	75.20	(R)		109.49	(R)
Each Additional		\$	15.66			21.90	(R)	-	27.71	(R)	\$\$	41.31	(R)		52.50	(R)		76.07	(R)
Special Pickups		\$	19.60	(R)	\$	32.05	(R)	\$	34.64	(R)	\$	50.52	(R)	\$	60.75	(R)	\$	87.82	(R)
Temporary Servi	ICe	¢	04.00		¢	04.00		¢	04.00		¢	04.00		¢	04.00		¢	00.00	
Initial Delivery		\$	24.00		\$	24.00		\$	24.00		\$	24.00		\$	24.00		\$	39.60	
Pickup Rate		\$	20.49	(R)		32.62	(R)		34.82	(R)	\$	50.52	(R)		60.82	(R)	\$	87.82	(R)
Rent Per Calen Rent Per Month		\$	0.45		\$	0.50		\$	0.60		\$	0.65		\$	0.85		\$	1.25	
 Note1: <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: <u>Permanent Service</u>: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): 																			
Issued By: Irmg																			
Issue Date: Octo	ber 18, 2010					/r	For ()ff;	cial Use	Only				Eff	ective D	ate:	November 1	, 2010	
						(F	-or C	JITIC	cial Use	Uniy)									
Docket No. TG				_ D	ate:						_ E	3y:							

Tariff No. <u>13</u>												2nd	Revised Page No. 32
	arold LeM ural Garba			ses Ir	ıc. G-98	}							
Service Area: See Appendix A		em 245	<u> Co</u> -comp	pacte Inclu	ner Serv ed Mater ides Co stated p	rial (C mmer	usto cial	mer-ov Can Se	vned o ervice	conta		<u>cle</u>	
								Siz	e or T	vpe	of Con	tainer	r
Permanent Service	32-9	gallon		3	5 Gal		6	5 Gal		<u> </u>	5 Gal		
	can	or unit			oter			Foter		1	Toter		
First five grouped together	\$	2.47	(R)		2.74	(R)	\$	4.51	(R)	\$	6.00	(R)	
Over 5 units grouped together	\$	2.39	(R)		2.74	(R)	\$	4.51	(R)	\$	6.00	(R)	
Single cans not grouped	\$ \$	2.47	(R) (R)		2.74	(R)	\$	4.51	(R)	\$	6.00	(R)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Minimum Monthly charge	¢	11.80	(R)	Ф	13.15	(R)							
Special Pickups:													
One Unit	\$	8.53	(R)										
Each Additional Unit	\$	3.62	(R)										
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)													
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: October 18, 2010													Effective Date: November 1, 2010
					(For O	fficial	Use	Only)					
Docket No. TG		Date:			(_
								_ `					_

Tariff No. <u>13</u>				2n	d Revised	Page No.	33		
	eMay Enterprise arbage Service	es Inc. G-98							
lte		ainer Service d Material (Cu s stated per co	stomer-owned	container)	<u>hicle</u>				
Service Area: See Appendix A									
	Size or Type of Container								
Permanent Service	3 Yard	4 Yard		ard Yar					
Each Scheduled Pickup Special Pickups		R) \$133.18 R) \$133.18		\$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$		
Temporary Service	\$109.10 (1	r, 5133.10	ο (K) Φ	Φ	Φ	φ	Φ		
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ		
particular trip. No credit will be			ners.						
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue Date: October 18, 2010					Effecti	ve Date:	November 1, 2010		
(For Official Use Only)									
Docket No. TG	Date:		Ву	:					

Tariff No. <u>13</u>		1st Revised Page No. 34							
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service									
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return									
	Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup								
	Nales stated per drop box, per pickup								
Service Area: See Appendix A									
	Size or T	Type of Container							
Permanent Service	20 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard	50 Yard							
Monthly Rent (See Note 3 (b))	\$ 90.60 (N) \$ 108.40 (N) \$ 118.10 (N	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							
First Pickup	\$ 210.35 (A) \$ 242.70 (A) \$ 266.95 (A								
Each Additional Pickup		A) \$ 147.00 (A)							
Special Pickups	\$\$\$	\$							
Temporary Service									
Initial Delivery	\$ 95.45 (A) \$ 95.45 (A) \$ 95.45 (A								
Pickup Rate	\$ 129.50 (A) \$ 147.25 (A) \$ 165.00 (A								
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 5.93 (A) \$ 7.11 (A) \$ 8.30 (A	A) \$ 10.27 (A)							
Rent Per Month									
to the disposal site. mile. Mileage charge Note 3: <u>Permanent Service</u> (a) Service is define requires more frequ (b) Monthly rent onl are ordered, the mo	 Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.20 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. <u>Permanent Service:</u> (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. (C) Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. 								
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Lids: \$17.80 (A) per month Tarping: \$17.80 (N) per occurance									
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue Date: October 18, 2010		Effective Date: November 1, 2010							
(For Official Use Only)									
Docket No. TG	Date: By:								

Tariff No. <u>13</u>		<u>1st</u> Revised Page No. 35										
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service												
lte		Drop Box mpacted Ma Rates sta	ateria	al (Cor	mpany-ov	vned	drop box					
Service Area: See Appendix A												
	Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service		10 Yard) Yard		25 Y			30 Yard		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$	153.75	(A)	\$	161.80	(A)		186.10	(A)	\$194.15	(A)	
Special Pickups	\$	153.75	(A)	\$	161.80	(A)	\$	186.10	(A)	\$194.15	(A)	
Temporary Service												
Pickup Rate	\$			\$			\$			\$		
 Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.20 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): 												
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox												
Issue Date: October 18, 2010									Effec	tive Date:		November 1, 2010
(For Official Use Only)												
Docket No. TG	Da	te:				_ Ву	:					